
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 20th November, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Andrew Smith (Chairman)  
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Aicha Less 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Robert Rigby 
 
 

 
  Co-opted non-voting representatives 

 

        

 

Elected Voting Representatives: 

Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 

Co-opted Voting Representatives: 

Vacant, Church of England 
Vacant, Roman Catholic 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Representatives: 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher,  
St Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher,  
St Barnabas Primary School 
 

    

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
scraddock@westminster.gov.uk; 020 7641 2770 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that there are no changes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 18 September 
2017. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 16) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORT AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport 
and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families, Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   CITY OF WESTMINSTER LIBRARIES ADVISORY BOARD (Pages 31 - 50) 

 To review the work of the Libraries Advisory Board. 
 

 

8.   ANNUAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS 
REPORT 2016-17 

(Pages 51 - 70) 

 To examine the work undertaken as Corporate Parent for Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers. 
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
10 November 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2017 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 18 September at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 
Strand, London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthbertson, Aicha Less and Gotz Mohindra. 
 
Co-opted Members: Eugene Moriarty and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and 
Community).  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Robert Rigby, Councillor Nick Evans, Annie Ee and 
Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Gotz Mohindra was substituting for Councillor Robert 

Rigby. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sport and Community) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) would not be attending the meeting.  Any 
questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the 
Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman congratulated Melissa Caslake on her new position as Bi-Borough 

Executive Director of Children Services and also congratulated and welcomed 
Miranda Gittos as the new Interim Director of Family Services. 

 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.5 The Chairman announced that both Louise McCullough and Brenda Morrison 
had decided to step down from the Committee and that their replacements would 
be announced shortly.  The Chairman thanked Louise and Brenda for all their 
hard work over the years and wished them well for the future. 

 

1.6 The Chairman welcomed Sarah Mitchell, Director, from Heart of the City who 
would be contributing to the Voluntary and Community Sector Support Report.  

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 

Eugene Moriarty 
 

St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be approved 

for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT, SPORT AND COMMUNITY  
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics:    
 

 the launch and initial success of the #DontBeldle air quality campaign. 

 the benefits of both Open Forums and on line community engagement.   

 the Library Commission and its effect on the Council’s future Library strategy. 

 the possibility of introducing Guerrilla gardening across the City.  

 the timeframe for the Leaf Removal Programme. 

 the possible increase in customer use of the Report it online tool.  

 the opportunities to increase recycling across the City. 

 the waste collection service and fly-tipping across the City. 
 
5.2  ACTION: That the timeframe for the Leaf Removal Programme be sent to 

Committee Members. 
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 

FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
  
7. VOLUNARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT – RECOMMISSIONING 

OF THE SERVICE AND WIDER STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the work of The Voluntary and 

Community Sector Support Service managed within the Council.  The Committee 
noted that the service acted as a coordinator between the Council and the large 
and complex range of organisations that make up Westminster’s Voluntary and 
Community Sector.  The Committee further noted that a full procurement process 
had recently been undertaken to secure a new, long term contract for delivery of 
these important services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



7.2 The Committee welcomed Sarah Mitchell from Heart of the City who outlined the 
work of her organisation and contributed to the discussion especially regarding 
Corporate Social responsibility (CSR) and how the Council could encourage 
businesses (especially small to medium size businesses) to get involved in 
volunteering within the borough to give back to the community.  The Committee 
noted how Heart of the City encouraged their organisations to focus on trying to 
get their responsible business practices to align with their core business strategy 
so that volunteering was not just seen as an added extra but that it was 
contributing to their business plan, staff morale and the profit of the business. 
The Committee considered the huge impact it would have if Westminster based 
businesses found opportunities to support the voluntary sector in the City through 
a responsive CSR brokerage Service. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed that Westminster had a large, diverse and very active 

Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) which had already contributed to the 
achievement of a wide range of City for All outcomes and that the sector would 
have a significant and increasing role in local service delivery in the future.  The 
Committee then highlighted the need to support employers to develop Corporate 
Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes and to find creative ways to engage 
people and businesses and make them aware of how they could contribute to 
their Communities such as by providing them with information through their 
Business Rate bills.  The Committee noted that the new contract would make a 
major contribution to ensuring Westminster had a strong Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) which was fit for the future. 

 
7.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the work that has been achieved in establishing the 

Voluntary and Community Sector Support Service.  
 

2. The Committee agreed that the Voluntary Sector played a central role in 
supporting Westminster’s communities and that the Council had an important 
role in supporting and acting as a coordinator between the Westminster’s 
Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 

3. The Committee welcomed the extension of the contract to support the 
development of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes within 
businesses based in the City. 
 

4. The Committee highlighted the potential huge impact for the City if Westminster 
based businesses found opportunities to support the voluntary sector in the City 
through a responsive CSR brokerage Service. 
 

Page 4



5. The Committee highlighted the importance of supporting employers in the City to 
develop Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programmes and considered that 
this be included as part of the contract. 
 

6. The Committee encouraged the Council to look at new ways to engage with 
businesses and possibly provide them with information about Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) programmes through their Business Rate bills. 

 
 
8. OPEN SPACES AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY: DRAFT FOR PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on the draft Open Spaces and Biodiversity 

Strategy for the Council which reflected assets that were both owned or 
managed by the Council and those which were not such as the Royal Parks and 
private spaces.  The Committee noted that the aim of the consultation was to 
develop an accessible and engaging document that would appeal to a wide 
public audience as well as complementing existing statutory policies. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard that throughout the strategy and the accompanying action 

plan there was a strong focus on partnership working and the role everyone, 
including residents, could play in maximizing the impact of all available green 
space.  The Committee then discussed the range and value of Westminster’s 
impressive network of ‘green assets’ including parks, gardens and green 
infrastructure and the creative and innovative ways that roof gardens, living walls 
and small spaces were being shaped to promote biodiversity and green areas.   

 
8.3 The Committee considered the possibility of working with the Business 

Improvement Districts (BIDs), productively using the space around housing 
estates and widening public access to green spaces.  The Committee noted the 
importance of maximizing the benefit out of all spaces such as introducing 
window boxes, green hoarding and community food growing as all green 
infrastructure had many environmental benefits for wildlife, air quality and even 
reducing anti-social behaviour in the City.   

 
8.4 The Committee noted that the document was due to be launched for full public 

consultation very shortly and responses would be welcome through the autumn. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and highlighted the importance of green 

spaces and biodiversity making Westminster an attractive place to live.  
 

Page 5



2. The Committee highlighted the role of business in supporting green spaces in 
creative ways such as pocket parks and street greenery. 
 

3. The Committee encouraged further innovation in making use of our limited space 
to create green biodiversity areas using appropriate roofs, hoardings, walls and 
boundaries. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the importance of maximising the impact of green 

spaces by careful planning and management.  
 
 
9. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 20th November 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Update on work programme and action tracker 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey-Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Aaron Hardy x2894 
ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report presents he current version of the work programme for 2017/18 
and also provides an update on the action tracker. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note comment on and where necessary prioritise items on the work  
programme 

 Note the action tracker  
 

3.  Changes to the work programme following the last meeting 
 
3.1  The key change has been the rescheduling of the Local Safeguarding 

Children Board report.  This report has been rescheduled to the Committee’s 
next meeting to ensure that the Chair of the LSCB can attend. 

 
3.2  A Task Group investigating the life chances of young people in Westminster 

has been suggested. Work is in hand on establishing an evidence-base 
through a mapping exercise with the evaluation and performance team looking 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ahardy1@w
[...]


That the Committee’s comments  
be forwarded to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families 
and Young People for 
consideration 

Update included in 
September 2017 Cabinet 
Member update 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

Item 8- Report of the Air 
Quality Task Group 

That the report be sent to the 
relevant Cabinet Members for 
decision, this will be primarily the 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Sports and 
Community (but also others for 
some of the recommendations) 
for consideration and that a 
launch be held to inform key 
stakeholder of the 
recommendations and act as a 
call to action. 
 

The report has been 
finalised and was launched 
alongside the Council’s 
‘don’t be idle’ campaign. 
 

Greener City Action Plan 
(2015-2025) 

The Committee agreed to receive 
an annual update on the Greener 
City Action Plan.  

 
 

To be programmed for June 
2018. 

 Members requested that the 
report be aimed at engaging 
partners in delivering outcomes 
and sharing best practice with the 
Council and that it focus on 
providing details on working 
partners and how they play a key 
role in delivering services. 
 

Requested from lead 
officer. 
 

 The Committee highlighted the 
need to prioritise issues where 
the Council could play a real 
leadership role in delivering 
solutions. 
 

Requested from lead 
officer. 
 

 
 
 

ROUND FIVE 2016  (13 MARCH 2017) 
 

Agenda Item Recommendation/Action and 
responsible officer 

Update 

Item 5 – Cabinet Member 
Update (CYP) 

That the percentage improvement 
of the uptake of the two year old 
places be sent to the Committee. 
 
 

Update included in 
September 2017 Cabinet 
Member update  

Page 10



 

 
 

 That officers contact Councillor 
Less to discuss identifying hard to 
reach groups to make them aware 
of the free 2 year old child places. 

Officers have been in 
contact with Cllr Less and 
additional posters have 
been provided to her.  In 
addition, officers will also 
be attending one of the 
Councillors identified c
[...]
s on deliveries and servicing by Cross River Partnership has 

commenced.  This is led by Baker Street Quarter Partnership, with New West End 

Company and Marble Arch BID all promoting through communication channels. 

 

7.15 A Community Green Street, for all residents, visitors, workers, businesses and schools, 

took place in Luxborough Street on 22nd September.  The street closure was 3-6pm and 

activities and organisations including Don’t Be Idle; Click. Collect. Clean Air.; temporary 

greening; LEN seed planting; Active Westminster; LEN partner organisations took over 

the street.    

 

7.16 Since the last report, the following events happened or are being prepared; to raise 

awareness about the LEN: 

 

 Anti-Idling Action Day Day, 22nd September – Strand  

 LEN Stakeholder Group, 22nd September 

 Anti-Idling Action Day, 31st October– Marylebone Station  

 Anti-Idling Action Day, 11th  December – Oxford Street and surrounding roads  

 Anti-Idling Action Day, 28th February 2018 – Baker Street/ Harley Street  

 Anti-Idling Action Day, 25th April 2018 – Lisson Grove  

 Anti-Idling Action Day, 25th June 2018 – Marylebone High Street   

 

Page 24



 

Children, Environment 

and Leisure Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Monday 20 November  2017 

Report of: Cllr Richard Holloway 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 

Young People 

Report Author and  

Contact Details: 

 

Cllr Richard Holloway 

rholloway@westminster.gov.uk 

020 7641 5772  

 

1. Children’s Services 

 

Cabinet Member Priority Projects 

 

1.1 Working with senior officers, I have submitted three bids for funding from the Leader’s My 

Westminster Programme.  

 

1.2 The first bid is focused on improving the council’s short breaks offer. Short breaks benefit 

carers and the young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

they care for. This particular proposal would be aimed at children with SEND aged 

between 16 and 25 to help
[...]
ow us to draw down grant 

funding directly to deliver our Troubled Families and wider early intervention work, rather 

than receiving the “payment by results” element of the available funding only when certain 

Page 29



Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) targets are met. We believe 

this ‘earned autonomy’ will allow us greater flexibility in building on our current approach 

and ensure our work in this area is best matched to the wider needs of Westminster 

families as well as the Troubled Families outcomes specified through national targets. 

This process is at an early stage and further work with DCLG will be needed to determine 

the full implications of this change before a final decision is taken, should our expression 

of interest be progressed. 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Date: 
 

20 November 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

City of Westminster Libraries Advisory Board 
 

Report of: 
 

Executive Director, City Management and 
Communities 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Environment, Leisure & Community 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

City For All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Mike Clarke x2199 
m.clarke1@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s over-arching policy plan, City For All, aims to ensure a Global 
city, strong neighbourhoods, thriving community. Now in its third year, it is 
arranged around three priorities and five programmes and Civic Leadership 
is one of both. It says: “We want to make sure that everybody believes they 
have a stake and future in the city and can actively contribute to their 
community.” 

1.2 As part of this commitment, the Council is committed to: 

 Launch a new independent Libraries Advisory Board to build the 
positive case for the future of local authority libraries 

 The Board has been appointed and it will report back to the Council in mid-
2018. The Board has to date held a plenary meeting to review terms of 
reference and work programme, and a first full session with external “witness” 
speakers.  

1.3 Some background on context of the Advisory Board’s work and the wider 
operating environment for public libraries is attached at appendix 1. This 
includes the government Taskforce for Libraries report (2016). The report sets 
out some key considerations for libraries, including the universal offers (what 
all libraries should provide), and a proposed approach, endorsed by the Local 
Government Association, that the Taskforce calls Libraries First. This means 
local government considering how it can make best use of its libraries as a 

:    

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:m.clarke1@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

resource – particularly in engagement, improving health outcomes, improving 
lifelong learning linked to economic development, and better outcomes for 
children – as a first port of call rather than a last resort if indeed they are 
considered at all.   

1.4 This report provides a first update on the Board’s planned work programme 
and governance, and seeks the Committee’s views on proposed approach.  

2. Constitution and membership 

2.1 The Board was set up at the request of the Leader, and as a key commitment 
 made within year 3 of City For All. The Board is chaired by Mr Chris Cotton, 
 formerly CEO of the Royal Albert Hall, appointed by the Leader, who was then 
 invited to select Board members on the basis of knowledge, interest and 
 availability, and to provide a breadth of experience, and challenge to the 
 Council. Board membership and  biographies are attached at appendix 2. The 
 Cabinet Member, Cllr D Harvey, and minority group nominee, Cllr G Mckie, 
 are observer members of the Board, and secretariat/support is provided by 
 officers.  
 
2.2 Additional members of the Board may be co-opted at any point during its work 
 at the request of the Chair.  
 
3. Governance 
 
3.1 Terms of reference have been discussed and agreed by the Board 
[...]
omes for Care Leavers  
 

11.1 The Leaving Care Service assists, befriends and advises young people to make 

a successful transition from the Council’s care to independent living in the 

community.  
 

11.2 Care leavers move into the Leaving Care Service at the age of 18 when they 

officially leave care and become an adult.  At this point, they are allocated a 

Personal Advisor who takes full case responsibility.  The Pathway Plan sets out 

the support available for all aspect of their life, with a particular emphasis on 

securing settled accommodation and appropriate education, employment and 

training (EET). The Plan is reviewed every six months until the young person is 

21, or later if they are completing an agreed course of education, training and 

employment. If, however, a young person wishes to remain allocated to their 

Social Worker post 18 years and this is assessed to be in their interests a 

flexible approach is adopted.  
 

11.3 The Leaving Care Service supported up to 166 young people in the current year, 

comparable to the previous year, which includes a rise in care leavers who came 

into care as adolescents such as unaccompanied minors seeking asylum and in 

high need, complex cases where the young person came into care over the age 

of 14 from the citizen population. 

 

 
Table 6: Care Leaver Numbers March 2012 – March 2017 

 

11.4 Since 2011 a former care leaver over the age of 21, but under 25, and closed to 

the service is able to return to ask for their case to be reopened in order to 

Page 67



 

  

complete a course of EET up to the level of a first degree. The legislative 

changes arising from the Children and Social Work Act 2017 extends this to 

include that they can return to seek advice, support and the allocation of a 

Personal Advisor up until the age of 25 irrespective of whether they are in 

education. It also extends that the corporate parenting duties would not end at 

21 years if they are NEET. Car
[...]
ommunity
	6 Cabinet Member for Children, Families, Young People
	7 City of Westminster Libraries Advisory Board
	Item_7a_ Appendix A
	Item_7b_Appendix B

	8 Annual Looked After Children and Care Leavers Report 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 20 November at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 
Strand, London WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthbertson, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Also present: Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families 
and Young People) and Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sport and Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nick Evans, Eugene Moriarty, Ann Townshend, 
Annie Ee and Aki Turan. 

 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) and Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Sport and Community) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sport and Community) would not be answering questions at the 
meeting.  Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be 
placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 

1.4 The Chairman welcomed Chris Cotton, Chair of the Advisory Board, who 
would be introducing the Libraries Advisory Board Report. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 



 
2 

 

  
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

One Westminster 
 

Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Aicha Less 
 

Portman Children’s Centre Governor 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon 
Charitable Trust  

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee noted that Therapy Support, the Green City 

Action Plan, and the Safeguarding of Children would be reviewed at their next 
meeting. 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORT AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics:    
 



 
3 

 

 the reducing in funding from MOPAC for the Integrated Gangs Unit and the 
opportunities of securing funding from elsewhere in the future. 

 the improvement in delivering the transfer programme from SEN statements 
to EHC plans and the measures that had been taken to improve the service. 

 the separation from Tri-Borough to the proposed Bi-Borough Children’s, 
Adults and Public Health integrated commissioning function. 

 the focus on improving the Council’s short break offer. 

 the improvement of PSHE lessons in schools. 

 the future delivery of the Troubled Families Programme. 

 the particular difficulties that small primary schools might face with the 
introduction of the new National Funding Formula. 

 
6.2  ACTIONS:  
 

1. That the funding relating to the short breaks bid from the Leader’s My 
Westminster Programme be sent to the Committee Members. 
 

2. That the draft Bi-Borough structure chart be circulated to Committee 
Members. 

 
7 CITY OF WESTMINSTER LIBRARIES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the launch of the new independent 

Libraries Advisory Board. The Committee noted the key areas of work 
completed in setting up the Board, that it had held its first full session with 
external “witness” speakers and that it had been established to build the 
positive case for the future of local authority libraries. 

 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Chris Cotton, Chair of the Advisory Board, who 

outlined what the Board had achieved to date and who contributed to the 
discussion especially on how libraries were becoming important community 
hubs by providing a variety of services to the whole population rather than just 
lending books. The Committee considered that libraries were seen as trusted 
spaces which provided valuable services and the importance for trained staff 
to be available to deliver these services. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed the Board’s Work Programme, how technology was 

changing the operating environment of libraries, the diversity of library users 
across Westminster and the importance of partnership working with other 
organisations and the Voluntary Sector.  The Committee encouraged the 
Board to look at different library models for the future management of libraries 
and explore how libraries might operate in five to ten years.  The Committee 
noted that they would have further opportunities in the coming months to input 
into the final report. 

 
7.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and Community for 
consideration: 

 



 
4 

 

1. The Committee welcomed the work that had been achieved in establishing 
the Library Advisory Board and the time given by the Members of the Board to 
look at the future of Westminster libraries in detail. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed the focus on how digital technology had changed 
the role of libraries and would continue to change it in the future. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the diversity of library users in Westminster and 
the importance of the Board looking at how the service could meet the needs 
of different users in different parts of the City. 
 

4. The Committee urged the Board to look at Best Practice elsewhere and to 
look at different models of provision. 
 

5. The Committee highlighted the role of libraries as a trusted space offering 
support, advice and access to services and the role that library staff played in 
delivering these services. 

 
8 ANNUAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS REPORT 

2016-17 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report highlighting the role of the Corporate Parent, 

the educational outcomes of Looked after Children (LAC) and Care Leavers 
and some analysis in relation to the decline in the number of LAC within 
Westminster and the significant increase in unaccompanied minors that had 
self-presented to Westminster during 2016-17.  The Committee noted the 
impact that this had on the overall LAC and Care Leaver population. 

 
8.2 The Committee welcomed the legislative changes arising from the Children 

and Social Work Act 2017 that included the Council extending its duties to 
care leavers up until 25 years and the publication of a Local Offer.  The 
Committee discussed how the Council proposed to help these young people 
by recruiting a Post 16 Co-Ordinator that would support the young people with 
housing, health and job opportunities and that this guidance should continue 
as long as the young people needed support.  The Committee noted the 
difficulties in recruiting foster carers living in London. 

 
8.3 The Committee considered the importance of continuously improving the 

educational attainment of Looked After Children by working with schools and 
noted that any progress needed to take into account their performance prior to 
entering the care system.  The Committee further considered the difficulty in 
predicting whether the increase in unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
would continue, remain the same or reduce in the future. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the trend in the reduced number of children going 

into care and the improvements in achieving placement stability. 
 



 
5 

 

2. The Committee highlighted the challenges of unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and the importance of on-going support to reduce this particular 
burden on the City. 

 
3. The Committee welcomed the extension of the Children and Social Work Act 

2017 to support and help Care Leavers secure employment and housing 
tenancy agreements. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the success of Westminster in improving the 

education attainment of our Looked After Children. 
 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
10 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10.1 The meeting ended at 8.37pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


